
In the Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, *individually and on behalf of her late husband*,
DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, BISHOP AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-
MILLER, CHARLES BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL PYAKENE NWIDOR,
KENDRICKS DORLE NWIKPO, ANTHONY B. KOTE-WITAH, VICTOR
B. WIFA, DUMLE J. KUNENU, BENSON MAGNUS IKARI, LEGBARA
TONY IDIGIMA, PIUS NWINEE, KPOBARI TUSIMA, *individually and
on behalf of his late father*, CLEMENTE TUSIMA, *Petitioners*,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM Co., SHELL TRANSPORT AND
TRADING COMPANY PLC, SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT
Co. OF NIGERIA, LTD., *Respondents*.

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL
FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL, USA*ENGAGE, THE UNITED
STATES COUNCIL FOR INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS, THE
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, THE ORGANIZATION
FOR INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT, THE AMERICAN
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION, THE INTERNATIONAL CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE UK, THE ASSOCIATION OF GERMAN
CHAMBERS OF INDUSTRY AND COMMERCE, THE
FEDERATION OF GERMAN INDUSTRIES, THE
CONFEDERATION OF BRITISH INDUSTRY, THE
CONFEDERATION OF NETHERLANDS' INDUSTRY AND
EMPLOYERS, AND BUSINESSEUROPE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
KELLY P. DUNBAR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. AMICI AGREE WITH RESPONDENTS THAT THE ATS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE U.S. COURTS TO FASHION A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE LAW OF NATIONS OCCURRING WITHIN THE TERRITORY OF A FOREIGN SOVEREIGN.....	8
II. THE TRANSITORY TORTS DOCTRINE DOES NOT SUPPORT INTERPRETING THE ATS AS APPLYING TO CONDUCT OCCURRING WITHIN THE TERRITORY OF A FOREIGN SOVEREIGN.....	9
A. The Presumption Against Extraterri- toriality Is Designed To Avoid Discord Caused By Application Of U.S. Law Abroad.....	11
B. The Transitory Torts Doctrine Has Never Implicated Concerns About Ex- traterritoriality Because It Requires Application Of The Law Of The Situs, Not U.S. Law Or International-Law Norms.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Extraterritorial ATS Suits Cannot Be Analogized To Transitory Torts Cases On The Theory That International Law Is Effectively The Law Of The Situs	21
1. Many nations have neither made international law self-executing nor otherwise incorporated international law into their domestic law	22
2. International disagreement remains even regarding putatively universal norms.....	23
3. A consensus that certain conduct is prohibited does not mean there is agreement on jurisdictional or remedial questions.....	27
D. In View Of The Predictable Potential For Extraterritorial ATS Suits To Give Rise To International Discord, Transitory Torts Cases Provide No Support For The Extraterritorial Application Of The ATS.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Pennsylvania Co.</i> , 30 N.E. 69 (Ohio 1891).....	18
<i>American Banana Co. v. United States Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909)	12
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	12
<i>Cuba Railroad Co. v. Crosby</i> , 222 U.S. 473 (1912)	17
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobile Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24, 25, 28, 32
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	11
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	11, 30
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	13, 19
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	24, 25
<i>King v. Sarria</i> , 69 N.Y. 24 (1877)	13
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	12
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	8, 11
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nonce v. Richmond & D.R. Co.</i> , 33 F. 429 (C.C.W.D.N.C. 1887)	18
<i>Pease v. Burt</i> , 3 Day 485 (Conn. 1806).....	17
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Respublica v. De Longchamps</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 111 (1784)	17
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (2007) , <i>rev'd on other grounds en banc</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (2008)	32
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Slater v. Mexican National Railroad Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 120 (1904)	15, 16, 17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Louisiana v. Reddick</i> , 150 S.W.2d 612 (Ark. 1941)	18
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824).....	11
<i>Watts v. Thomas</i> , 5 Ky. (2 Bibb) 458 (1811).....	19
<i>Whitford v. Panama Railroad Co.</i> , 23 N.Y. 465 (1861)	15, 18

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-16 (2d Cir.).....	32
<i>Rio Tinto PLC v. Sarei</i> , No. 11-649 (U.S.)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS	
<i>Arrest Warrant of April 11, 2000</i> (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belg.), Joint Separate Opinion of Judges Higgins, Kooijmans, and Buergenthal, 2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14)	27
<i>Jones v. Saudi Arabia</i> [2007] 1 A.C. 270 (H.L.).....	27
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , (1774) 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (K.B.)	14, 15
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaskic</i> , No. IT-95-14-A, Judgment (Appeals Chamber July 29, 2004).....	24
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , No. IT-95-17/1-T, Judgment (Trial Chamber Dec. 10, 1998)	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abebe, Daniel, & Eric A. Posner, <i>The Flaws of Foreign Affairs Legalism</i> , 51 Va. J. Int'l L. 507 (2011)	26
Bradley, Curtis A., & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Foreign Sovereign Immunity and Domestic Officer Suits</i> , 13 Green Bag 2d 137 (2010)	29
Childress III, Donald Earl, <i>The Alien Tort Statute, Federalism, and the Next Wave of Transnational Litigation</i> , 100 Geo. L.J. 709 (2012)	28
<i>Developments in the Law—Extraterritoriality</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1226 (2011).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Donoho, Douglas, <i>Human Rights Enforcement in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 35 Ga. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 1 (2006).....	22
Ginsburg, Tom, <i>Locking in Democracy: Constitutions, Commitment, and International Law</i> , 38 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 707 (2006)	22
Hancock, Moffat, <i>Torts in the Conflict of Laws</i> (1942)	15, 16, 19, 20
Meyer, Timothy, <i>Codifying Custom</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 995 (2012).....	26
<i>Predictability and Comity</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1310 (1985)	12
Shelton, Dinah, <i>International Law and Domestic Legal Systems</i> (2011).....	22
Shelton, Dinah, <i>Remedies in International Human Rights Law</i> (1999).....	28
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (3d ed. 1846)	16
Wallach, David, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Limits of Individual Accountability in International Law</i> , 46 Stanford J. Int'l L. 121 (2010)	13
